Paradise Town Advisory Board
Paradise Community Center
4775 McLeod Drive
Las Vegas, NV. 89121
October 8, 2024
7:00pm

Note:

Ttems on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning
Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and

accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Maureen Helm at
702-606-0747.

O Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.

O Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at https://clarkcountynv.gov/Paradise TAR

Board/Council Members: Susan Philipp-Chair
John Williams
Kimberly Swartzlander
Angelo Carvalho

Secretary: Maureen Helm, 702-606-0747, mhelmtab@gmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): Blanca Vazquez, 7 02-455-8531,BVA@ClarkCountyNV.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Adminisirative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

L. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, and County Staff Introductions

II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this

agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its Jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda.
Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable,
clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of

the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson
or the Board/Council by majority vote.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair - WILLIAM MCCURDY 11, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK ~ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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III.

VL

Approval of Minutes for September 24, 2024. (For possible action)

Approval of the Agenda for October 8, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items.
(For possible action)

Informational Items (for discussion only)

Applications are available until November 14" at 5:30pm for appointments by the Clark
County Board of County Commissioners to serve on the Paradise town board for a two-year
(2- year) term beginning January 2025.

Planning and Zoning

AR-24-400103 (UC-23-0005)-WOW BUILD CO ONE, LI.C:

USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for a vehicle wash (automobile).

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce the setback of a
vehicle wash (automobile) from a residential use; 2) allow alternative landscaping and screening
adjacent to a less intensive use; 3) reduce street landscape width; and 4) reduce throat depth.

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle wash facility (automobile) on 1.5 acres in a CG (Commercial
General) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Warm Springs Road, 800 feet west of
Eastern Avenue within Paradise. MN/nai/kh (For possible action) PC 11/5/24

DR-24-0508-TROPREN, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle wash in conjunction with an existing shopping center on a 1.37
acre portion of a 24.89 acre site in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the
north side of Tropicana Avenue and the west side of Eastern Avenue within Paradise. JG/Im/kh
(For possible action) PC 11/5/24

UC-24-0490-SDE, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a massage establishment in conjunction with an existing office complex on a
portion of 4.6 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within Airport Environs (AE-60) and
the Maryland Parkway Overlays. Generally located on the south side of Flamingo Road, 350 feet
west of Spencer Street within Paradise. TS/lm/kh (For possible action) PC 11/5/24

UC-24-0496-WASATCH HOLDINGS, LLC:

USE PERMIT for a banquet facility on a portion of 1.91 acres in a CG (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner of Flamingo Road and Pearl Street within
Paradise. TS/bb/kh (For possible action) PC 11/5/24

WS-24-0507-PIPPA, LLC:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to eliminate electric vehicle charging
requirements.

DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse building in conjunction with an existing
industrial complex on a portion of 7.7 acres within an 8.23 acre site in an IL, (Industrial Light)

Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60 and AE-65) Overlay. Generally located on the south
side of Oquendo Road, 828 feet west of Wynn Road alignment within Paradise. MN/jor/kh (For
possible action) PC 11/5/24

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY 11, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES —- MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER - MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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VIIL

VIII.

IX.

X.

UC-24-0436-MANNA INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC:
USE PERMIT for a vehicle wash.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) residential adjacency
standards; 2) buffering and screening; and 3) sidewalks.

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle wash in conjunction with an existing shopping center on a
portion of 4.09 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. Generally located on the west side of
Sandhill Road and the south side of Desert Inn Road within Paradise. TS/sd/kh (For possible
action) BCC 11/6/24

General Business (For possible action)

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s Jjurisdiction will be held. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken
on this agenda item. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: October 29, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Paradise Community Center- 4775 McLeod Dr.
https://notice.nv.gov

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY 11, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES ~ MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager
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Paradise Town Advisory Board
September 24, 2024

MINUTES

Board Members: Susan Philipp-Chair-PRESENT
John Williams — PRESENT
Kimberly Swartzlander-PRESENT
Angelo Carvalho- PRESENT

Secretary: Maureen Helm 702-606-0747 mhelmtab@gmail.com
Town Liaison: Blanca Vazquez 702-455-8531 bva@clarkcountynv.gov

L.

II.

I11.

Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call(see above), County Staff Introductions

Steve DeMerritt; Planning, Blanca Vazquez; Community Liaison

Meeting was called to order by Chair Philipp, at 7:00 p.m.

Public Comment:
None

Approval of August 13, 2024 Minutes

Moved by: Swartzlander
Action: Approve as submitted
Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Approval of Agenda for September 24, 2024

Moved by:Williams

Action: Approve with changes
Vote: 4-0 Unanimous

Informational Items (For Discussion only)

Applications are available until November 14" at 5:30pm for appointments by the Clark
County Board of County Commissioners to serve on the Paradise town board for a two-
year (2-year) term beginning January 2025.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES - MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER ~ MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



VL

VI

VIIL

VIIL

IX.

Commissioner Michael Naft partnering with Pawtastic Friends for the Foster Resource fair.
October 13,2024 9:00 a.m.-11:00 a.m. at Pebble Park 8975 Topaz St.

Received a presentation from Accretive Consulting and the Regional Transportation
Commission on the Maryland Parkway Project

Planning & Zoning

WS-24-0467-SUNRISE 96C, LL.C:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks.

DESIGN REVIEW for carport additions in conjunction with an approved multi-family

residential development on 5.21 acres in an RM32 (Residential Multi-Family 32) Zone. Generally
located on the west side of Eastern Avenue and the south side of Rochelle Avenue within
Paradise. TS/mh/kh (For possible action) PC 10/15/24

Withdrawn per applicant

WS-24-0470-PSEN HOLDINGS, INC.:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate street
landscaping; and 2) full offsite improvements for a proposed single-family residential
subdivision on 1.27 acres in an RS20 (Residential Single-Family 20) Zone. Generally located on
the east side of Annie Oakley Drive, 440 feet north of Russell Road within Paradise. JG/mh/kh
(For possible action) BCC 10/16/24

MOVED BY-Philipp
APPROVE- Subject to IF approved staff conditions
VOTE: 4-0 Unanimous

General Business (for possible action)

Reviewed previous fiscal year budget requests and take public input regarding
requests for the next fiscal year budget. The following budget requests were noted.

Street light at Eastern and 95
Street light at Edson and Pecos

Paving, curb & gutter along Annie Oakley from Sunset to Hacienda
Traffic light at Twain and Sandhill

More code enforcement Officers

Public Comment

2 neighbors express concern regarding cars racing and doing donuts along Lamb and
Hacienda. Board had them meet with Blanca to exchange information.

Next Meeting Date
The next regular meeting will be October 8, 2024

Adjournment

The meeting was adjourned at 7:50 p-m.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
TICK SEGERBLOM, Chair — WILLIAM MCCURDY II, Vice-Chair
JAMES B. GIBSON - JUSTIN C. JONES — MARILYN KIRKPATRICK — ROSS MILLER — MICHAEL NAFT
KEVIN SCHILLER, County Manager



11/05/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
AR-24-400103 (UC-23-0005)-WOW BUILD CO ONE, LLC: P

USE PERMIT FIRST APPLICATION FOR REVIEW for a vehlc}lé wash (automobile).
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: ¥} reduce the s\e\tback of a
vehicle wash (automobile) from a residential use; 2) allow altematlve andsc ng and ! reening
adjacent to a less intensive use; 3) reduce street Iandscapc wid Ck})/r;%\ throa depth
DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle wash facility (automobﬂe) 1.5 esina C (Comm c1al
General) Zone.

!
Generally located on the north side of Warm Spnngﬁ(oad 00 et west of Eastern venue

within Paradise. MN/nai/kh (For possible action)

f
RELATED INFORMATION: \ \
APN: \
177-02-802-003 b

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDAR

L. Reduce the setbackof a vehu, e wash (automobylv{)f\rbm/aremdennal use to 20 feet where
a minimum of 240 feet is requqed per Table 30.44-1 (a 90% reduction).
2, Allow alterpdtive Jand: caping and s¢reening adjacent to a less intensive use where
and s€reenipg pe Figure 30.64-11 is required.
' 1 Springs Road to 9.5 feet where 15 feet is
required pex\\}ecnon 30. 64 030 (a 36.7% reduction).
¢ thro »?e\pth fof; ”’afwe,w ‘ay /&:‘ong Warm Springs Road to 17 feet 11 inches where

a minimuxy of\25 feet\ls requited per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 28.3%
reduction). N

? A Y
/LAN USE P A\ /)
WINC STE ARA ISE%ORRIDOR MIXED-USE

A\CKGR /

Pl‘()j ¢t Desc ptlon

® Project Type: Vehicle wash facility (automobile)
e Number of Stories: 1

¢ Building Height (feet): 31

e Square Feet: 4,814

s Parking Required/Provided: 5/12



Site Plan
An existing vehicle wash building (automobile) is oriented in an east/west direction and located
25 feet from the north (rear) property line, 204 feet from the south (front) property line, and 55
and a half feet from the west property line. Vehicles entering the vehicle wash will s‘é);\wiﬂlin 3
lanes in front of a separate pay canopy along the east property line. Vacuum _,Qé;wpies)vith 34
bays are located to the south of the vehicle wash building. A trash enclosugpe is Io?téd 50 feet
from the west property line and 136 feet from the north property line. Prisfary access to the site
is from Warm Springs Road, although secondary access is possible frpfn a private ascess drive
along the west property line. A total of 12 parking spaces are provi a minbikwm of 5
parking spaces are required. /

Landscaping

Street landscaping consists of a 9.5 foot wide landscape grea wit

trees every 30 feet and an existing attached sidewalk glong W prings’Road. The Applicant

kept some of the existing landscaping along the west pr. erty line¢'where/landscaping per Figure

30.64-11 was required adjacent to a less intensive use\ Twelve S oestring Acacia trees are

planted along the north property line. Th;%a&'mg 5.5 foot kigh block wall remains. Two, 9 foot
€ C

high screen walls were added north of wash tunxfls to ‘grovide additional sound
mitigation. The new screen walls are 30 féet in length b

x >
Elevations \ \/

The building is 1 story and 31 foot high cdnstructed f EIFS walls, decorative metal panels, and
brick, The roof is flat and censists of patapet Wélls at.varyjsg heights. Overhead doors are
located at the tunnel entrgrice and exi at the\east and weSst sidés of the building. The pay canopy

is 12 feet high and cométructed of métal pai%eling d steel columns. The east side of the pay
canopy has an appreximatefy 15 foot/high, split-face, CMU wall for fire separation purposes.
The vacuum cangyiies are(11 fegt higl/'with a f:iliric ,

ming covering.

/s

Floor Plans
t vehic ﬁaﬁb\}/hjiémg consists of a wash tunnel, equipment room,
reakryom, restroom, and office area. The pay canopy is 1,272 square feet and

Listed below e the proved conditions for UC-23-0005:

ComprehensivePlanning
¢ 18yenths to review as a public hearing;
e Per revised plans;
e Hours of operation limited to 7:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m.;
¢ Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without final zoning
inspection.



® Applicant is advised that the installation and use of cooling systems that consumptively
use water will be prohibited; the County is currently rewriting Title 30 and future land
use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a sub a?ﬁg\change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions t¢ an extgrision of
time and application for review; the extension of time may be denied if the ‘?oject has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards comsletion wﬁgn the time
specified; and that this application must commence within 2 yedts of apprové\\date or it
",

will expire.
Public Works - Development Review /\ \/ \\ \

* Drainage study and compliance;
o Traffic study and compliance.
* Applicant is advised that off-site improvement perfits may be equived, % /
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) N
® Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified\in the futufe, then additional capacity

and connection fees will need to bm
Applicant’s Justification ( \
The applicant states that the Notice of Final Acken for UC»23-0085 had/a condition to review as
a public hearing within 18 months. T‘)l% revi\qw is to enst noise was appropriately
mitigated from the residential property fo the \north. The applicant states that because the
landscaping was added alo g the seuth property lifle, it hetped Buffer the sound from the vehicle

wash. As a result, no ngiSe complaitfs wert made frefn the residents. Some complaints were
received by the appligdnt regarding adcess td, the mflti-family residential driveway to the west,

but the applicant exglained there ig an agr ex?or that access.

Prior Land Use Requests e LA - )
Application | Request — o Action Date
Number—— i N L , B
UC/Z3-0005 | Ori ina\%)plicat n for a vehicle wash Approved | March

ng\ \ by PC | 2023

<Surro£ding\Land Us\(\*1 \\ /

i1 \ Planhed Lajhd Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
= N / , (Overlay)

Nw & | Gorhipact Xeighborhood (up to | RMI8 Multi-family development
Soutk 18 du/ge

East \ | Corpiflor Mixed-Use CG Shopping Center

West  \ }Gfridor Mixed-Use RM18 Driveway for a multi-family

| development
STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

An 18 month review was required as a condition of UC-23-0005. Staff finds that applicant
completed all the building permits and has a Certificate of Occupancy for the vehiele wash. The
applicant planted a single row of Shoe String Acacia trees are planted every 20”and tw,ﬁ new 9
foot tall CMU block walls north of the cat wash tunnels to provide sound‘mitigai6n for the
multi-family residents on the north property line. Staff has not been/made a fare of any

complaints about noise from the vehicle wash operation. Therefar;’ staff can port this
request.

Public Works - Development Review
There have been no significant changes in this area. Staff ha€no o ec’aon to this aﬁ.\hcatxoﬁ\;or
review.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board an‘d//zf CoA ission fm s that tﬁg application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enume ated in the Master P T1t1e\30 and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes. \\/
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS\ >

Comprehensive Plannin

Public Works - evelop@zy(evieﬁ_ \ /
¢ Compliance with previous conditions.._\

Fire Preyention Bursaun {\\/
/ m \

lark County Wi B\\ater ecl ation District (CCWRD)

\ \w) comigent

B/ CA
AP ROVA
I’ROTEST

yrd

APPLIG@;}/ S.T. ENTERPRISES
CONTACY¢ ELISABETH OLSON, KAEMPFER CROWELL, 1980 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135



Docusign Envelope 1D: EC4C5034-7F6F-431D-86FC-ABD1 2653A824

Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

o

3
£
s

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): 1//-02-802-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: Warm Springs/Eastern y
Required review for UC-23-0005

Eps

NAME: _2200 E Warm Springs Road Owner, LLC
ADDRESS: 275 Madison Ave.. 13th Floor

CITY: New York — STATE:NY __ 21P CODE: 10016
TELEPHONE: n/a , CELL nfa , EMAIL: p/a 7

AM E: STerpriss, LLC

ADDRESS: 1215 S Fort Apache Road, Suite 210

CITY: La&Me_gas ] STATE: NN/ ZIP CODE: 89117 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: n/a_ CElLpyg EMAIL: n/a

NAME: Liz Olson - Kaempfer Crowell
ADDRESS: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

ENATION (mustmatch onlinefecors)

aTy: Las Vegas STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702.702-7000  CELL /= - EMAIL: eolson@kenviaw.com

Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invoived in this application,
or (am, aré) otherwise qualified fo initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans. and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hea ring can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any requiredisigatrentsaid property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Stepen duwdruws Stephen Andrews 8/15/2024
aness 54! 75!

SFOBBA7SDA4BE,
Property Owner (Signature)* Praperty Owner {Print) Date

rﬁfmmmmsaoéw o [__;i ' m ' - ' = -

AC AR ET PUDD SN uc | § ws
[ AoR AV [0 pa 5C [ ic 1 vs 1«
E AG E‘ DR D PUD SDR B ™ g W OTHER

APPLICATION 4 (s) A& 724-400l0%» ACCEPTED BY E?
T 24 =
pecmeETivGDaTE VM) DATE 0% do
BCC MEETING BATE e FEES El -
TAB/CAC LOCATION __QQ! a {j \S€ DATE \O@_[m

02/05/2024



LAS VEGAS OFFICE

1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650
tas Vegas. NV 84135
T:702.792.7000

F:702.796.7181

KAEMPFER

e

ELISABETH E. OLSON

AUgﬂSl 26,2024 colsen@kenviaw . com

D: 702.792.7039

VIA ONLINE SUBMITTAL RP AR-24-400103
(‘Ifu'k (;’-(wxxf}tj‘s: ('a.m}prehm?sifﬁ; _I’Iapning _ g / 3 /2{}2 4
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PILANNING

500 S. Grand Central Parkway. 1* Floor

Las Vegas. NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Required Review
APN: 177-02-802-003
S.T. Enterprises, LLC

To Whom It May Concern:

This firm represents S.T. Enterprises. LLC (the “Applicant™) in the above referenced
matter. This application is a request for a required review for a previously approved car wash
located on 1.49 acres on Warm Springs Road. west of Eastern Avenue ("Site™). The Site is more
particularly described as Assessor's Parcel Number 177-02-802-003. The Site is zoned
Commercial General (CG) and master-planned Corridor Mixed-Use (CM).

The Applicant received approval for a car wash facility via UC-23-0003 with a condition
to review as a public hearing within 18 months. The review was requested to ensure noise was
appropriately mitigated to protect the multi-family residential 1o the north. Since the
commencement of operations. there have been no complaints of noise from the residential
development. This shows the added landscaping and sound walls added during the original
entitlements are sufficiently working to mitigate noise.

The Applicant has received complaints from the residential development relating to car
wash customers utilizing the entrance to the multi-family to enter the car wash. However. there is
an existing access easement agreement in place. which allows for the car w ash to utilize the
entrance. The agreement is included with this submittal.

Thank you in advanee for vour consideration. If you have any questions or need anything
further. please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely.
KAEMPF ER CROWELL

Kj}é@“xb\#\%

Elisabeth E. Olson

LAS VEGAS » 'RENO CARSON CITY

www kenviaw.com




11/05/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
DR-24-0508-TROPREN, LLC: ay

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle wash in conjunction with an existing %@ﬁpjmg centerona 1.37
acre portion of a 24.89 acre site in a CG (Commercial General) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Tropicana Avenue and /Qe\s
within Paradise. JG/Im/kh (For possible action) Py

A X
RELATED INFORMATION: 4 g / kY

APN:
162-23-812-003 through 162-23-812-010 ptq,\
LAND USE PLAN: ' A

WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRID&‘QR MT@US 2

g

Y
BACKGROUND: ‘ \/
Project Description \ F o
General Summary /\\\ ‘x‘: Vi N
o Site Address: N/A \1 \ i
. . of 2/,4.89 \\% \
* Project Type: Velficle wash \
. i M, Vg
e Building Height (feet): 3: wash/po@-equipment)/l 1.5 (vacuum equipment)
e ~keet: 5,201 (wash/poli Gipment)/222 (south vacuum equipment)/370 (north
vacuum equipment)
/t Parking Requixed

s Sustainability Requiked/Pr

Site Plans\d \

T& plans depict the coglstruction of a new vehicle wash facility on APN 162-23-812-009, which
is oh\the north side of Tropicana Avenue, 125 feet west of Eastern Avenue. The building, which
will bs demolished, #as previously used by a bank. Access to the site is from multiple driveways
availablg to the ghopping center from Tropicana Avenue and Eastern Avenue. There are no
ges to the existing driveways. There are 2 tunnels for the site, 1 is for vehicle wash
r is for vehicle polish, which are located in the northerly portion of the pad, and
oriented to the east and west. Access to the vehicle wash tunnel is from dual queuing lanes that
run from west to the east to a pay canopy and kiosk with a single entry into the vehicle wash
tunnel. The polish tunnel is accessed from a separate single queue lane that is located to the south
of the wash queue. There are 24 vacuum spaces located in 2 rows south of the vehicle wash and
polish tunnels. To the west of each row of vacuum spaces is a vacuum equipment enclosure. The




trash enclosure is located to the south of the polish tunnel exit. Short term bicycle parking is
located between the northerly vacuum equipment building and the trash enclosure. A long term
bicycle parking structure is located to the west of the southerly vacuum equipmens structure.
Employee parking is located on the west side of the pad site with a pedestriaxygai ay that
connects to the vehicle wash and polish building.

Landscaping ’ s
The plans depict a 15 foot to 29 foot wide landscape strip located behind the existing attached

sidewalk along Tropicana Avenue. The street landscaping consi&ts of es, shrybs, and
groundcover. Trees are planted approximately 30 feet on-center apd éf}ss\e)fiﬁ 2 rqws. Parking lot
landscaping is provided adjacent to the westerly parking spaces. Therg are trees landscuping
provided along the drive aisles between the vehicle wash an polish tunnels. \
\

Elevations ‘/2/ '

The plans depict a vehicle wash and polish building with a heigh tangipg from 23 feet (parapet)
to 32 feet to the top of the roof. The vehicle wash tunnel entry and exif have an overall height of
32 feet with the vehicle polish entry and exip-have an overgll height of 26 feet. Building finish
materials consist of painted stucco in stong’and Brey on all elevation, with the south elevation
including storefront windows to see inide the vehicle polisk tunneldand the east and west
elevations include glass-grid roll-up dooks. The vehicle blowers ‘are Ioczked on the west side of
the vehicle wash within the tunnel. All roofto unted equipm 7ill be screened from the
right-of-way and public view. The vacuum cano ;:?Xocatcd within the parking lot, measure 11
feet in height. The vacuum eguipment builéﬁngs, vered J\mnsh nclosure, and long-term bicycle

v
5

3

enclosure include exteriopthaterials that are tonsistent with th¢ vehicle wash and polish building.

Floor Plans 3 i } \ \

§ ! ;
The plans depict & vehiclé wash/meagtiring 5,2\%)1 s ;xére feet in area, consisting of a wash tunnel
bay on the north side of thé bdilding, an equi miepd room, and a polish tunnel on the south side of
the building. There\are 2 vacuum equipment Zccessory structures which consist of 222 square
feet (south vacuum equipment¥an squafe feet (north vacuum equipment).

7

r

A ﬁcant’s Justifica 'on\‘

j’gfap fcant indicatey, that the e)géting bank building will be demolished to make room for the
" proposed vehicle wash uil&@\% "

Nior La}d Use Requests ' J
A\g\plicatio\n /Reque;i Action | Date %
Number V]

AC- 1\§\6-8 1 /]':}aﬁ( building Approved | September
% / | by PC 1981

There are dudtiple land use requests for the shopping center.



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
' , 7 (Overlay)
- North | Ranch Estate Neighborhood (up to 2 | RS20 & CG Smgle-famﬂyxémd%nhal &
du/ac) & Neighborhood Commercial office park, /
. South | Neighbothood Commercial CG Retail
East | Neighborhood Commercial CG Retai)/
West | Mid-intensity Suburban | RS5.2 & RM32 amxly rem ential &
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) & le- ' residential
Urban Neighborhood (greater than
18 du/ac)

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Development of the subject property is r¢viewed to determine iRk}) it is ¢ mpatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatiblewith dev pmekt in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others archifectural 3xd aesthelic fowpdfes are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site acckss an: ulation do ot negatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighborhood t; /\/

S
Staff finds that the proposed vehicle wash ¢ mphes/thh Goal WP-3 of the Master Plan, which
encourages the 16} liza on of estgblished emplo ment centers and commermal corrldors

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: \M)
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed requést is co s1s nt Wl  the Master

encouraged by Policy WP-3A. ilding consists of decorative features, which are
visible along Tropi in the shopping center. Staff does not anticipate

any adve acts?om the %ehic acility and finds that the use is compatible with the
CW t i%t\he surrounding area; therefore, staff can support this request.

/sStaff l{\(com endati \ /
al

\Appro
IRthis re}u@st is dpproved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards an}! purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statufes.

PRELE(I STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehenswe Planning
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be issued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.

e Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of



time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use a ication; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with al)/cgidigfgns and
deadlines. i

4

¢
\
\

Public Works - Development Review

Ij/f
® Drainage study and compliance; < \ N\
¢ Traffic study and compliance.
its may be

e Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of TransgOrtatio (NDOT) p
required.
Q//\ v

Clark County Water Reclamation Dist;l;c/t(s <

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

e Applicant is advised that a Point #f Connection (POG mqué‘\has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocat gn@c!eanwa : and rgference POC Tracking
#0285-2024 to obtain your POC dxhibifand that Thaw coltribytions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POQ anal;’ﬁis.

i

TAB/CAC: \\ AN
APPROVALS: #
PROTESTS: \

\ \

//\ / 3
APPLICANT: ¥{ARK %E%Ns L\ M\{
CONTACT: MARK A. SREARNS, 4052 DEANMARTIN DRIVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89103

/,\\ <\K/’f

: %
/ f \ \
’ \/“\\ \“ /

L

\3
NN\ )



COPY
Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form DR-24-06509

ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s): _162-23-812-009

Jropicana & Eastern .
o COETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION -
A New 5,576 square fool vehicle wash facility.

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS:

D 5 PROPERTY OWNER INFORVATION 4 11 ,
namEe:_TROPReN  LLC , Josert Damespgrn sy W(ww
ADDRESS:_ 4 A CAnagN De.  Suime 300 : _

ary: Beverwy Hites . CA . STATE: (4 2IP CODE: T ooj7

@ 2 invertments. com

NAME: _B 4S5 (Y AESA Aleiiitn sl
ADDRESS: o732/ o Zasspwrcey ! 37 Ji
7

W Porprren D _ _ STATE: o ZIP CODE: -7 . = REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 37~ L7372 CELL £/5 - 2/ F ~780 T EMAIL: L0 /7 70 €7 Vi Bor1 20 = Zr i .
7

- CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION [muist match online record)’

AME: Mark tas
ADDRESs: 4052 Dean Martin

ciTy: 4052 Dean Martin STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89102 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 702-878-0000 _ cELL 702-672-1875  EMAIL: msleams@wagnarchitects.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application{s}.

{l, We} the undersigned swear and say that {t am, We are} the cwner(s] of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application,
or {am. are} otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Glark County Code; that the information on the aftached legal description, alt
plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respacts true and correct 1o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hea ring can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

e’ Joseon Danespean (2= 2994

Property@wner (Signature} Property Owner {£rint) T Datc

DEPARTMENT LISE OnLY:

Dac [ ar [1 e [1euoo  [Jsn 1 uc 1 ws

[ ADR [ av 1 ea [ sc [ rc [] vs [] 2

B AG [7] o# ] pue [ sor [ [] we OTHER

sepucariona i DR 4H -0 S50% ACCLPTIDEY g@%ﬁﬁ

PC AIEETING DATE i1 gis'z A nATs I E@’“f
BCC MEETING DATE . FEES : !)6b o
TARAZAC LOCATION ?amdfse,_ pare ) 0 ’[ ¥ / 2‘”‘ .

i 02/U5/2024

A



A~

WEST.‘.HAR(H!TSCTS

July 2,2024

Clark County comprehensive Planning
300 South Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Application of Design Review
Bliss Carwash

Justification Letter

APN: 162-23-812-009

To whom it may concern:

Enclosed please find the plans and information necessary to accompany an application for design review,
associated with the development of this Vehicle wash, The site is located on the north side of E tropicana Ave
East Eastern Ave. The property is more particularly described on assessor parcel number 162-23-812-009. The
property is currently zoned General Commercial (CG). The parcel is currently develop with a bank building that
will be demolished to make room for the proposed vehicle wash.

The proposed project will be 5,025 square foot Vehicle wash with twenty-four (24) vacuum stations. The
proposal building will be a single story with a maximum height of 32’-0”. however. most of the building is 29°-
07. The building will be comprised of painted stucco over block and wood studs and large decorative storefront
windows with painted metal canopies on the south and west side of the building. The east and west side will
have (2) 11°-6™ foot roll up doors for entering and existing both the carwash and wax tunnels.

162-23-812-009 (subject property of proposed development)
162-23-812-010

e PLANNER
162-23-812-007 @“:j @@@ﬁ

162-23-812-006

162-23-811-001 PiR-24-050%
162-23-811-002 T/t {ZL;
162-23-811-03.162-23-81 1-006,162-23-811-007,162-23-811-008.162-23-81 1-009,162-23-811-010
162-23-811-01,162-23-811-012,162-23-897-001

ARCHITECTURE « INTERIOR DESIGN » PLANNING

WESTAR Architects - Patrick Kienk, P.C.
400 S. 4th St. Suite 215 « Las Vegos. NV 89101 = Phone: 702.878.0000 - Fox: 702.878.8430
www.wagnarchitecis.com



We have achieved the 7 sustainability points required by the following items listed below

1
2.
3

Al

8.

9,
10.

. The number of trees required 15, we have provided 20 trees- one point achieved

Floor to ceiling height exceed 11°-0” 0.5 point achieved

- Weare using ARM-R-Lite low e energy efficient glass on the south and west side of the building. 0.5

points achieved

Building true north oriented 45 degrees west, roof surface is sloped in southern direction at southwest
side of the building. 1 point achieved.

Landscaping is oriented on the south and west sides of the building. 0.5 point achieved

Roofing material to be firestone ultraply TPO roofing membrane has an SRI of 82 which is defined as
cool roof. 1 point achieved.

All trees utilized in the landscaping, Parkinsonia and Acacia Stenophylla, demonstrate very low or low

water needs as per SNRPC Regional plant list. Required shrubs including Pendulous Yucca & Red
Yucca demonstrate low water use. 1 point achieved.

We have shade structure over the man doors and well as the roll-up doors on the south and west side of
the building. 1 point achieved.

We have canopies over all three entrances and over all vacuum stations. 0.5 point achieved.

We have a water reclaim system what we are asking for consideration of 1.0 point

Total Sustainability point Archived 8.0 for more information please see landscape plan.

This application specifically requests the following:

1.
2

Design Review for the new development.
Sustainability points for the water reclaim system

Thank you for your construction. Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything further.

Mark A Stearns
Principal

Westar Architects
702-870-0000



11/05/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING x
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST AN
UC-24-0490-SDE, LLC: D

/ S
USE PERMIT for a massage establishment in conjunction with an existing office c‘émplex ona
portion of 4.6 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone within Au'p Env1rons (; -60) and
the Maryland Parkway Overlays.

\ \ /‘
Generally located on the south side of Flamingo Road, 350 feét wes}> of Spence\\treet Within
Paradise. TS/Im/kh (For possible action)

, 4 <
RELATED INFORMATION: N\ v
APN: \\ x/
162-23-103-008 ptn / AY \

’\\\

LAND USE PLAN: \ )
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRIDO M&ESJSE \
BACKGROUND: i

Project Description
General Summary

o Site Address1601 ing¢ Road, §u1te 2
e Site Acreagé 4.6 ort 1)
Project Ty e: Massage estabhshm

[ ]

. Number of Sipries: 1
o 000 (ledse arex
lired/Provided: 126/203

The pl us show propo\ ed age establishment located in the northwestern most tenant space
uite 20)of an eXisting fommercial building. Access to the site is from Flamingo Road. The site
has adequate parking and there are no proposed or required changes to the existing site.

Land’capin
No changes are ppoposed or required to the existing landscaping.

Elevations V"
The photos depict an existing 1 story building constructed of brick, aluminum storefront systems,
and pitched tile roofing.



Floor Plans

The plans show an approximate 3,000 square foot massage establishment consisting of a waiting
room, lobby, massage rooms, and a breakroom/storage room within Suite 20.

Applicant’s Justification y
The applicant states that the business specializes in Thai massages but ,afI§0 proyides other

services such as Swedish, reflexology, deep tissue, hot stones, Sp

ra

[, cuppi

\‘
%
N
'\
X

s

, prenatal,

lymphatic drainage, and 4-hand, among other techniques in massage therapy. The business will
be open 7 days a week from 9:00 a.m. to 9:00 p-m. Furthermore,
community by providing health and wellness services.

e Ws willNhelp the
\

q

Prior Land Use Requests \
Application | Request /Akgon Date
Number / { /

UC-18-0805 | Massage establishment within Suite ZO\expire\&[ f}(i)proved December

7 , /1 by BCC 2018

UC-0504-09 | First extension of time fs_review a\massag}\ Approved | September

(ET-0065-11) | establishment subject (w/&%mber 6, 2%6 to Nby PC 2011
review - expired N\

UC-0504-09 | Massage establishment, originally in w&)ut /A(pproved October
later moved to Suite \20 8‘3%%110 < s to/| by PC 2009
commence and review - éxpire >

UC-0371-99 | Psychic ject to 5 years fof review\-%ired Approved | April

M ,‘ / by PC 1999

AC-0186-88 Syﬁing 9ex§er ) \ Approved | September

/) ) \\ \ by PC 1988

ZC-0106-88 /’f{cclasw acreg to a C-2 %oy Approved | May
\ e %, by BCC 1988

> :

Surroundine Land Use <\\\ / ,

//’! Planned\LanWse Ca\eggory Zoning District | Existing Land Use

P kY \___| (Overlay)

‘North{ Corridor Mixed-Use CG (AE-60) Restaurant/tavern
South\| Urban® eighb?rhoé\@«(greater RM32 (AE-60) | Multi-family residential

an 18 du/ac) :
Bast | Curridoy Mixed-Use CG Office complex
W\é$\t | Corxidér Mixéd-Use CG (AE-60) Office complex

STAN
The applican
is in compl

Analysis

S EJRAPPROVAL:

all demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

ce with Title 30.

Comprehensive Planning
A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for

approval.

Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on



adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, fagilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden. ;’/ \’-\

Staff finds that the request is appropriate at this location and does not anfiCipate axé adverse
effects to the surrounding land uses and properties. The massage egtdblishmeiyf places no
additional demands on the site in terms of additional parking, requjréd landscapir

design features. Furthermore, the proposed massage establishnfent m ‘
separation requirements established in Code. Therefore, staff can pho

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

Comprehensive Planning
o Applicant is advised within 2 ) date the application must
commence or the applieation will expire unléss exjendedAvith approval of an extension of

time; a substanti i ions may warrant denial or added
conditions to gr'extension of time; thg extension of time may be denied if the project has

not commenged or as been no sybstantigl work towards completion within the time

will require a new land use application; and
&Qment Rgview

suring compliance with all conditions and
Pubyzﬁr—@-ﬁa\
N,

eV
/o No comment; \
/
<Fire P?eventio Burea\x

\ NQ comment. )

deadlines.

C}z‘t\(k County Water }ieclamation District (CCWRD)
o\ Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
\gnd that if"any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.
i f’j
TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:

PROTESTS:



APPLICANT: LV THAI MASSAGE & SPA, LLC

CONTACT: LV THAI MASSAGE & SPA, LLC, 1601 E. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE 20,
LAS VEGAS, NV 89119



! _ Department of Comprehensive Planning
| Application Form
| ASSESSOR PARCEL #(s):  162-23-103-008 o , "
' PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 1601 E Flamingo Rd Sta 20, Las Veags, NV 89119 / Flamingo Rd and Spencer Rd

; B - BETAlL VPRt b tn: ST _%
£ fe G ads gf D ‘ “ 33 y*k, L w & 2

I NAME Eric Hsu of SDE LLC

i ADDRESS: 2100 Waldman Avenue
oiTy: Las Vegas ] STATE: __NV__ zipCcoDE: 89102 ;

? TELEPHONE. (702) 454-7788  ceii (702) 592-4111  emai: joe@cilv.com o !

: ; iy
name: Pakapon Paul Krabuanrat for LV

ADDRESS: 16801 E Flamingo Rd, Ste 20

ci7v: Las Vegas _ STATE:NV__ ZIP CODE: 83118 REF CONTACTID # 210057

| TELEPHONE- (702) 463-9532 cr11 {81 8) 930-0217  EMAIL: Mbaimassageardspa@outioos com

B 2 2 o
'*:E{-é: 7 %@W_ z 5 52

- Name,_Pakapon Paul Krabuanrat for LV Thai Massage & Spa ~ ;

ADDRESS 1607 E Flamingo Rd. Ste 20 A SO T
CiTv. lasVegas 00 STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89138 REF CONTACTID # 24- 100597
TELEPHONE: (7021 463-9532 ceui (B18) 930-0217  EMAIL: hhamassageandsna@outiook.com

- Correspondent will receive ali communication on submitted application(s). )

' {1 We) the undarsioned swear and say that 4 am. We are} the owner(s) of recard on the Tax Rolls of the property mvolved in this spplication.
Coriam ane) cihervase guaified o indinte s apphcation under Clark County Ceds, that the information on the atiached legal description, 21t
plans and drawngs aifached hereto 202 al the sialermsnts and ansvers contzmed herein arg in afl 7especis wue ang corect 1o the hagt of

my knowledge aas belie? and the unngrsigned and urdersiands that ihis applcaion must be complets and sccurste nefors o hesdng sanie
- conguzied & Wes 3iso sulhorize the Clark County Somprenensive Flanmag Depanment or its gesignes. 16 anler 1ne DPrEfuSss anc in nstal
- any recwred 908 Dp spd prunedy for the ourpose of adwisng e puble of the proposes spolication,

Erie HSu 5/a1/2y
Proparly Owner {Sig\aturel” Eroperty Owner (Print) Date A
I O O o u
{ O % u L i % £l
| UC-2Y% ~oYqp ;

H-S-202¢ 9-4-202Y -

——— = s Do
farsdize 10-8-202Y

83052072

AL - 2Y -8 0

>



Ta whom it may concern,

LV Thai Massage & Spa has been serving the Las Vegas community since 2018. Our spa specializes
in Thai Massage but aso provide other popular types of massages such as Swedish, Reflexology, Deep
Tissue, Hot Stone, Sport, Cupping, Prenatal, Lymphatic Drainage and 4 Hands.

The business is open 7 days 3 week from 9:00 AM to 9:00 PM and generally most holidays.

LV Thai Massage & Spa has built a reputation of excellence in service to the commuunity and
provide visitors and locals of Las Vegas another massage service option to truly come heal and alleviate
the pain and stresses of everyday life.

In order to continue to serve the Las Vegas community, LV Thai Massage is requesting approval
from Clark County for a Special Use Permit regarding the Business of LV Thai Massage & Spa LLC as the
primary use of the business is Massage Therapy.

Alse of note, the parking spaces of the Cambridge Quail Profession Offices where LV Thai Massage
& Spa is located are all currently existing with no new additional parking being added.

f"“‘\

Pakapon Padf Krabuanrat
Owner / Manager

LV Thai Massage & Spa
1601 € Flamingo Rd, Ste 20
Las Vegas, NV 89119
Business {702} 463-9532
Direct (818} 930-0217




11/05/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST /\ ;
UC-24-0496-WASATCH HOLDINGS, LLC:

v /’
USE PERMIT for a banquet facility on a portion of 1.91 acres in a CG, Commeré{al General)
Zone. \

N, \'1,
Generally located on the northeast corner of Flamingo Road a P\ reet\\a\zithin Pagadise.
TS/bb/kh (For possible action) \\
A\ N

P /
RELATED INFORMATION: & \/ 4 N

APN:
161-18-414-002; 161-18-414-005; 161-18-414007 through\k61-18- 4-011 ptn

4
7

LAND USE PLAN: \
WINCHESTER/PARADISE - CORRID \R MEXED-USE 1

3

i

BACKGROUND: \

Project Description P

General Summary /s N
o Site Address: 3620 E. Flammg Roa \‘”

Site Acreagg: 1.91 rt1 n)

Project Type: B uet c1ht \-\ /

Number o Stories

Building Heh&ht (feet) 2(

eet 43
Parking Iéqnxre /Prowcka&??/lm

fSltc Plahs 5 N\ i
"\ The plans depicka 4,80 squéoz/foot banquet facility space consisting of 4 individual units in an
xisting s%lspm center building located at 3620 E. Flamingo Road. There are a total of 4

’/

buildings Ixcated/in the/existing shopping center with a total area of 26,777 square feet. There

are 114 park Qg/space provided on the south and north sides of the property. The property has 3

accesk driveways 1;1; m Flamingo Road on the south side of the property, and 2 access driveways
from PEQ‘I Stregy{m the west side of the property.

e
4

Landscapin¢
Landscaping is not a part of this application.



Elevations
The existing stucco sided building has multiple aluminum storefront units and a covered

walkway with columns facing the south parking lot. The upper half of the building facade
includes a mansard style parapet and false dormers with decorative windows.

Floor Plan

The plan depicts a combination of 4 units with a large area for bangdet table; estrooms,
changing room, kitchen space, portable bar area, and storage space. The¢ main entran faces the
parking lot to the south.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant is requesting approval of a special use for a 7 to add to\the exis
restaurant business. The proposed banquet fa<:111ty ‘ ved

quinceafieras, small business meetings, and birthday p e availabl\‘e\béween
8:00 a.m. and 12:00 a.m.

//

Prior Land Use Requests \ N
Application Request / \ \ N Action Date
Number \

TM-19-500143 | Commercial subd1v131é\n \ \ \ x?fxpprovedr October

bv PC 12019
UC-0832-07 Reduced the separanon rom a&?ﬁemence stoye to Approved | August

remdentlg.l in conj nctio wining by PC 2007
center /

L
UC-1962-04 ;ﬂﬁrfed setback fr m r<:51 entxaj';se to a proposed | Approved | December
D

remises alco ol use (supper club) in| by PC 2004
conjuriction th a@sxxstmggest rant

UC-0306-03 assagéf tablishment Withip4n existing shopping | Approved April
c8 ter B ) by PC 2003
T
Surrpﬁndmg ia\n&U\ \ / ]
Planned Dand\Use Cat ory Zoning District | Existing Land Use
/,/ TN R\ (Overlay)
N North\ Mid-Iqtensity| Subbgbdn Neighborhood | RS5.2 Single-family residential
. \(upto § du/ac)
%th T%(nac;s/)Estate Neighborhood (up to 2 | RS5.2 Single-family residential
East\& | Commer }kéi General C-G Offices and bank
West |

STAND S FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for

adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affectmg the public heatth, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, f&lhtws and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

A special use permit is required to operate a banquet facility in the C rczal eneral istrict.
As part of the special use analys1s the separatlon from residemfial argas needs to\be considered

between the back wall of the banquet
feet to the nearest home. Therefore, staff);

Staff Recommendation

Approval. /—\

If this request is approxed, the Board nd/or\Cornm sion finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and p s§ enu erated | m the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes, ‘z X
\ / L\

\
PRELIMINARY 53’ AFF CONDITIONS. f /
‘( {: \"‘\\/f'{
Com}p&m g\

e Apphcant is\adwised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
nce or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
( tlme a substantial chang

in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
¢ ndmon to an extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

\ not comménced r there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
spec Miegy / changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applican / is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
\Q\eadhnei

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment,

Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.



Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, thep~additional

&

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed. !/
Fs ff"
TAB/CAC: /
APPROVALS: C
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: GEORGE TAPIA \/\\ \
CONTACT: GEORGE TAPIA, 4622 HOEKER WAY, LAS .JGAS>, NV 8914\\ >
/> .

-
"

\ P
/ N\ /\/
A ) )
/ \
\\\ <\\/ k\\\} //
\ — rd



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

Asssssaﬁmacewfs}: 'é_téi-*"fg‘:-:qg ;ﬁgé , lel~1e 44 bog , l@i'ig’f Yiy-gio, gw,ﬁz%g;ﬁ;
G- Yluraocs, e 18—t~ 007 ; 6l -T8-Yiq do2- »

: T e
PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: “35 1D (& [2A iy o LAV 297

£

DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

: * PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
NAME: WagaTert HowdinGs LLC
ADDRESS:___0L67 CfescenT @AY DRAJEL
arv:___ i aGUNJA  (hencH [ sTaTe: AV zircobe:__ G Q£ & |
TELEPHONE: 20224 0034  CELL 702 -52. 4 063 ¢ EMAIL Sy Dana T (@ Aol .C o\

t . APPLICANTINFORMATION {must matchonlinerecord) =~ e i

Name: _ EDLGE TRPI7

ADDRESS: 422 tofysp. WA :

ey LV STATE: #/{/ _ 2IP CODE: _{J:44 "}~ REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: CELLFO? YA 7722 EMAIL: S uASTEETRPIA L G A L™

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME:  CROARC R O

ADDRESS:
CITY: ) STATE: ZIP CODE: REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We} the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, |
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respecls frue and correct o the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be
conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install
any required signs on said properly for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
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Viareggio Italian Restaurant inc
3620 E Flamingo Rd
Las Vegas, NV 89121
(725)251-3494
www.viareggioitallanrestaurant.com

July 1,2024

To whom it may concern,

This letter is with the purpose of opening a new business as a banquet hall. We will
offer for any occasions such as weddings, quinceaneras, birthdays, any small
business meetings. We will follow up any policies required by Clark County.

We are already running our own restaurant in the same area. The schedule for the
banquet hall will be Monday through Sunday, 8am-12am.

T'am looking forward to hear from you. Thank you for your cooperation.

way-oe 4
kY



VIAREGGIO ITALIAN RESTAURANT INC.

3620 E FLAMINGO STE 4

DEAR CLARK COUNTY

We would to request a special permit to expand our business.

We are opening a banquet hall in order to improve our business opportunities and also to
Provide deferent options to our neighborhood. We kindly ask you to approve our petition

We will follow up all the policy and regulations demand by Clack Couty

Thank you fe

GEORGE A. TAPIA



11/05/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N
WS-24-0507-PIPPA, LLC: yay >

requirements.
DESIGN REVIEW for a proposed office/warehouse building in ¢ Ju;l;?ﬁﬂ with ar}\exzsung
industrial complex on a portion of 7.7 acres within an 8.23 acre s1ta, i dustrial nght)
Zone within the Airport Environs (AE-60 and AE-65) Overlay

Generally located on the south side of Oquendo Road, 28 fee vest 61 Wynn Rox\al\xab nt
within Paradise. MN/jor/kh (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: N \

/ . \ \\\
APN: ( \ \
162-31-612-002; 162-31-612-003 1\ \ 7
\ \ J
\N \ L

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

L a. Eliminate ele yehicle (EV) capable parking”spaces where EV-capable and
parkm?/tézrikq\nred pér Section 30.0404 (a 100% reduction).
Eliminaté electric vehjcle (EV) installed parking spaces where EV-installed
parking space req 1ed per\Secno}Q 30.04.04 (a 100% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN: L \
DISE - BUSINESS EN OYMENT

N\ e

teé/warehouse building)/125 (total required/provided)
e Sustainability Required/Provided: 7/7.5

History and Site Plan
The site was reclassified to M-1 zoning (now IL zoning) via ZC-0253-97. The existing building
along the west property line was constructed in 2004. The site features an existing parking lot




north of the existing building. The centrally located parking lot will be reconfigured with this
application. Ingress and egress are provided via 1 driveway at the northernmost point of the site
adjacent to Oquendo Road. The triangular shaped site is bounded on all 3 sides via ap existing
railroad. \

site. The proposed pentagonal shaped building has an overall area of 34 square feet. North of
the proposed building will be a redesigned parking lot, while additionalparking will
west of the proposed building. There are 90 existing parking spaces

office/warehouse building, an additional 35 parking spaces are qu /Pé'{
total parking spaces will be provided where 125 are required. wo new trash enclosures will be
installed on the north side of the central parking lot and

installed
d wnh he new

Today the applicant is proposing a new office/warehouse building on tﬁ}f;)yﬁé&st f{f@r of the
0

requesting to eliminate any required EV-capable and EV-instalfed pmkin% ¥
site. ’

Landscaping

The landscape plan depicts a 9 foot wide to M4_foot wid parkmmlot landscape strips and
landscape islands within the redesigned %ftral pahw%‘flg rge trees (Heritage Live Oak)
and numerous shrubs will be planted within this area 0 lzﬁi\e treg (Desert Museum Palo

Verde) will be planted north of the bulldxﬂb and\shxubs will orf the north and west facing
elevatlon of the proposed ofﬁce/warehousé building. hrubs wil

trees. West of thepropos€d building includes 2 new dscape islands on each end of the parking
area. Overall, the\applican{ pfovided Wt es to the site (13 perimeter trees and 12 new
trees adj acent to th ew buﬂdmg) S

(adjacent to the exi ing rai fé?d) with 2 Heritage Live Oak and 2 Desert Museum Palo Verde
r&

plans show helght ariation on the parapet roof line of the north and west facing
{ eleva’a ns. The proposed exterief features include tan and darn brown pain colors, concrete tilt-
\up walls, aluminum sto efron door and window systems, three-quarter accent reveals, metal

c noples an _)onit pane ng
FloogPlans \/ /

The proposed pla; {ncludes a office/warehouse building with an overall area of 34,047. The
office area is loeated on the northwest corner of the building. Lastly, a proposed loading dock is
located onthe northeast corner of the building,

Applicant’s Justification

Per the submitted justification letter, the applicant requests to waive all electric vehicle (EV)
charging requirements for the project. The applicant proposes zero electric vehicle parking
spaces where 7 parking spaces are required to be EV-capable and 4 are required to be EV-




installed. The proposed office/warehouse building is not expected to draw a large number of
public consumers, hence there will be minimal demand for electric vehicle charging on site,
making it an unsuitable location for electric vehicle owners to look for charging facili ¢S,

/ %
Prior Land Use Requests 2
Application | Request Actjdn ate
Number )6/ (B/
ET-0133-08 | First extension of time for a proposed manufacturing 73 Approved Tune
(WS-0474-06) | building on the southeast corner of the site wijt 20
reduced parking - expired , \ N\ BC\ \
WS-0474-06 | Reduced parking and design review/f% ch) Approved\ May \
- manufacturing building on the southeastcornep/of BCC \QOG )
the site - expired 2 /h{
WS-1577-03 | Reduced setbacks, increased wall Keight, r du;,eﬁ proved | Novemmber
landscaping adjacent to the right-okway, afid a BCC 2003
design review for a food processing plant on t
southeast corner of the site ~sxpired . %
T™-0241-03 1 lot commercial subdn/r}{lon = N?O * N Approved | July
y PC 2003
ET-0016-01 First extension of time of A\design WP@{}/Approved February
(DR-1866-99) | storage vard - expired \ a\ by PC 2001
DR-1866-99 | Storage yard - expired \ \//\ 5 Approved | January
| by PC 2000
WT-0003-99 Wai;ie/d/off-sne im ovem nts inclt mg streetlights | Approved | February
dewalks (excluded pa mg,, b, and gutter) by PC 1999
Z2C-0253-97 %lass é{ed e site from RJJE zoning to M-1 zoning | Approved | March
(for a diStribution cefiter \ }% by BCC | 1997
% N \\, L
Surrounding Lanci\U se /> , N
P d LahiUse C‘Qteg&?\\%’oning District Existing Land Use
a (Overlay)
}%rth iness En‘r% %Qent > IL (AE-60) Railroad, undeveloped, &
{ / office/warehouse buildings
South\ Busme s Empl\*fyme\n/ IL (AE-65) Railroad, office/warchouse
\ buildings, &  industrial
f\\ complexes
Ea\sx Bus\ge/ss Em ioyment IL (AE-60 & AE-65) | Railroad & industrial
complexes
West W Public " Use & Business | PF (AE-60 & AE-65) | Railroad, detention basin, &
\Emp yment undeveloped parcels
Ve

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed reques%p%ropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the are/a/ adjacepf to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) thé proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or‘\visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an updye bur / public
improvements, facilities, or services. e L

shopping center; therefore, installing EV-i led parking spaces may wot be suitable for the site
at this time. However, it is too prematuré to determinejf EV-cé;{abl parking spaces may not be
needed in the future for customer or fot empheyees to Utilize on-site. Title 30 states that EV-
capable parking spaces are equipped for j

capacity in the service panel and conduit t
that at minimum EV capable i

[_chargin@-by iding dedicated electrical
the §V-capable charing station. Staff recommends

VYbe immc}aévd into the site design.
P
Design Review

\

\ §
Development of theSubjectproperty 1 revie&@d to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development an ¢ and ompatibie with’development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and, &thers architee ﬁ‘éﬂ and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appegrance; and 3) site access ahd circulation do not negatively impact adjacent

roadways

T ’s/ite plan shows‘that'\{ 1cant provides ample parking spaces for the proposed building.
econd)y, t byilding ihcludes architectural elements which comply with Section

30.04.85. Alth king spaces west of the proposed office/warehouse building is

of wind, du llutiog, glare, and heat island effect on human health and comfort. Staff finds
tha\tk building design, site circulation, and proposed landscaping is complimentary to the

oxisting building gfi-site and the surrounding development. Staff supports this request.
\\
Departmentof Aviation

The development will penetrate the 100:1 notification airspace surface for Harry Reid

International Airport. Therefore, as required by 14 CFR Part 77, and Section 30.02.26B.3(i1) of
the Clark County Unified Development Code, the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) must
be notified of the proposed construction or alteration.



The property lies within the AE- 65 (65 - 70 DNL) noise contour for Harry Reid International
Airport and is subject to continuing aircraft noise and over-flights. Future demand for air travel
and airport operations is expected to increase significantly. Clark County intends to epntinue to
upgrade Harry Reid International Airport facilities to meet future air traffic de?./ \\

(,4"

7
P
4

Staff Recommendation
Approval of the design review; denial of the waiver of development stan /{d

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that t %on is \c‘onsmtem

with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master Pla and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \>
Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or business license shall not be sued without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.

e Applicant is advised within 2(years from “the appr Val data the apphcanon must

time; a substantial change in circiyms
conditions to an extension of time; the ex

or regulations ydy warrant denial or added
y be denied if the project has

the applicant j& solely responsible for ensgiring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

..-’"“"

Public Works - Developm Revxew
¢ Drainage stidy and com hance
study axd com

Department of Avm on

i Statement," then applicant must also receive either a Permit from the
\Qircctor Aviation or a Variance from the Airport Hazard Areas Board of Adjustment
(AHABA) prior to construction as required by Section 30.02.26B of the Clark County
Uni¥fed Development Code. Applicant is advised that many factors may be considered
before the issuance of a permit or variance, including, but not limited to, lighting, glare,
graphics, etc.;
¢ No building permits should be issued until applicant provides evidence that a
"Determination of No Hazard to Air Navigation" has been issued by the FAA or a



"Property Owner's Shielding Determination Statement" has been issued by the
Department of Aviation;

* Incorporate exterior to interior noise level reduction into the building con
required by Code for use.

* Applicant is advised that the Federal Aviation Administration will
remedial noise mitigation measures for incompatible development i
operations, which was constructed after October 1, 1998; and #hat funds\mll not be
available in the future should the owners wish to have thej buildings pukchased or

construction cranes or other temporary equipmen

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Acces$ Roath in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code-Jitle 13,\3.04.09( Fire Service Features.

e Applicant is advised that fire/emergeroy access with the Fire Code as
amended.

Clark County Water Recl; District (CCWRD) /

e Applicant is advjsed that a Pyint of\Connectipf (POC) request has been completed for
this project; t en;aﬁi‘i/sxerlo tion cleanv» aterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
L4

#0225-2024%o obt; r PO, exh1b and that flow confributions exceeding CCWR_D
estimates¢may req\;ge/azothe 0C ana 'sis
TAB/CAC: /

APZI}PH:E 'j
PROTESTS: \
LD

PPLICANT PIPPA



Department of Comprehensive Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL H{s): 162-31-612-002 and 003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 4315 W. Qquends Road
_DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PrROPOTES  MAeeHoucs. N An BASTNG  (DASTRIAL cemLer,

7 _ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION
name: PIPPA, LLC 7

ADDRESS: C/0 Withers Bergman, LLP, 430 Park Avenue, 10th Fioor

ciTy:_New York ~ STATE: NY ___ 7iP CODE: 10022
TELEPHONE: CELL

EMAIL:
__ APPLICANT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: PIPPA, LLC

ADDRESS: ¢lo Withers Bergman, LLP, 430 Park Avenue, 10th Floor ,

ciry: New York STATE: NV__ ZIP CODE: 10022 REF CONTACTID #
TELEPHONE: CELL EMAIL:

CORRESPOMDENT INFORMATION {must match online record)
Name: _Liz Olson, Kaempfer Crowell
ADDRESs: 1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 650

ary: Las Veaas STATE: NV ZIP CODE: 89135 REF CONTACT {0 #
TELEPHONE: 702-792-7000  CELL EMAIL: eolson@kcnviaw.com

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

{1. We) the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propedy involved in this application,
or {am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark Gounty Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all

plans, and drawings atlached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of

my knowledge and befief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing can be

conducted. (1. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, fo enter the premises and to install

any required signs on said pibperty for the purpsse of advising the public of the proposed application,
Property Gwner (Signature)* Property OE;‘ner Print} \f %{%‘L—’—@Zé p
DEPARTMERNT USE ONLY:
AR ET g PUDD SN [ uc ws
PA

AC
[ ADR AV sc 8 TC v ‘%/ zc
AG DR S PUD ISR [ ™™ [ we OTHER
sepucations s _ WK~ 2‘-{" “ ﬁrﬁiﬂ’ nccepten8Y 0L
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LAS VEGAS OFFICE

1980 Festival Plaza Drive, Suite 658
Las Vegas, NV 89135

T: 702.782.7000

F: 702.796.7181

KAEMPFER

ELISABETH £. OLSON

eplson@kenviaw.com
D: 762.782.703%

September 4, 2024
VIA ELECTRONIC UPLOAD

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 1*! Floor
Las Vegas, NV 89106

Re:  Justification Letter — Design Review and Waivers of Development Standards
APNs: 162-31-612-002 and 003

To Whom It May Concemn:

Please be advised our office represents the Applicant in the above-referenced matter. The
proposed project is on approximately 8.23 acres located on the south side of West Oquendo Road,
approximately 900 feet west of Wynn Road. The property is more particularly described as APNs:
162-31-612-002 and 003 (“the Property™). The Property is zoned Industrial Light (IL), with a land use
designation of Business Employment (BE). The Applicant is requesting a design review and
corresponding waivers of development standards for an additional warehouse to be located on the
southeast side of the Property. The Property is located in the center of a large industrial area, and more
importantly, surrounded on all sides by the UPRR. Therefore, the proposed warehouse is appropriate
and will not negatively impact the surrounding area.

A. Design Review

Warehouse

The Applicant proposes to develop a 34,047 square-foot warehouse within an existing
industrial parking lot. The warehouse will be situated in the southeast corner of the Property, east
of the existing, 89,448 square-foot industrial building. The maximum height of the proposed
warehouse is 30 feet, where 50 feet is permitted within an IL zoning district. The exterior will
feature gray and tan concrete, with a metal canopy above the windows on the north and west sides
of the building. In the northeast corner of the building, there will be an overhead coiling door,
with the truck docking area sloping down towards it.

Access to the development will be from an existing pan driveway located on West Oquendo
Road, in the northem corner of the Property. Parking requirements are met with the proposal of
140 parking spaces, exceeding the required 125 spaces. The Applicant also meets the tree and
shrub count requirements with the proposal of 15 trees and 60 shrubs, where 9 trees and 36 shrubs
are required. Moreover, the landscaping will consist of plants from the Southern Nevada Water
Authority plant list, with 90% or more of the selected plants having low or very low watering

needs.
-

WS0557 5

LAS VEGAS e+ RENO =+ CARSON CITY

www.kenviaw.com



September 4, 2024 MPEER
Page 2 %

Building Articulation

The design meets horizontal articulation requirements as outlined in Title 30.04.05(G),
with a recognizable change in surface colors, as well as roofline variations on the north and west
elevations. However, the Applicant requests a design review for the east and south ¢elevations, as
roofline variations are not provided. These elevations are solely observable from the railroad, thus
they do not affect the aesthetic appearance from the public right-of-way or the parking lot.

B. Waivers of Development Standards
Modified Driveways

The Applicant requests a waiver of Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 and 225 and County
Code as it pertains to the existing pan driveway on West Oquendo Road. No changes or
improvements are proposed for the driveway. The requested waiver of commercial driveway
standards will not negatively impact the Property or the surrounding land uses. The pan driveway
has existed since the construction of the industrial building in 2004. The Property is located at the
end of the cul-de-sac and is not expected to experience heavy vehicular traffic. The Property also
provides sufficient throat depth to facilitate traffic flow on site, to avoid traffic congestion on West
Oquendo Road. Additionally, pan driveways are typical in this area and seen on numerous parcels
in the immediate area.

Electric Vehicle Parking

The Applicant requests to waive electric vehicle charging requirements for the project. The
Applicant proposes zero (0) electric vehicle parking spaces where seven (7) parking spaces are
required to be EV-capable and four (4) are required to be EV-installed. The proposed warehouse
is not expected to draw a large number of public consumers, hence there will be minimal demand
for electric vehicle charging on-site, making it an unsuitable location for electric vehicle owners
to look for charging facilities.

Parking Lot Landscaping

The Applicant requests to waive the required parking lot landscape islands to the west and
north of the building, where there are 14 and 13 consecutive parking spaces are proposed,
respectively. This is a commonly requested and approved waiver for industrial projects. This

particular Property is located within an industrial area and is surrounded by train tracks. The
reduction in parking lot landscaping will not have a negative impact on the project’s aesthetics,

while also avoiding unnecessary landscape watering on the Property. Furthermore, the existing
parking lot does not meet current Title 30 landscape standards, so the proposed design will not
contribute to an increased heat island effect. Consequently, the Applicant will adhere to the fee in

lieu obligation for each tree in which this requested waiver is approved.
JL
LAS VEGAS * RENO * CARSON CITY
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September 4, 2024 KAEMPFER
Page 3 e

C. Sustainability

The Applicant demonstrates compliance with the requirements for sustainability, as
specified in Section 30.04.05(J). Applicant proposes the following project improvements to satisfy
the 7-point minimum requirement to meet new Title 30 Sustainability code:

* Trees —More than 10% of the required trees will be provided. Here, 15 trees are
provided where 9 trees are required. (1 point).

® Water Efficient Landscaping — 95% or more of all proposed landscaping have
very low or low water needs. Here, 95% of required trees and shrubs have low
or very low water needed. (1 point).

¢ Cool Roof — A roof with a solar reflectance index (SRI) equal to 78 or greater
for low sloped roofs. Here, white thermoplastic polyolefin with an SRI of 98/91
will be provided. (1 point).

» Building Orientation — All proposed roof surfaces are oriented within 30
degrees of a true east-west direction. Here, the roof is oriented at 4.45 degrees
of a true east-west direction. (1 point).

e Shade Structures — Shade structures over at least 50% of all south- and west-
facing windows and doors and each additional 25% of windows and doors.
Here, a metal canopy is provided over 100% of west and south facing windows.
(2 points).

® Building Features ~ Incorporate daylighting strategies into the design to
minimize the use of artificial lighting. Here, skylight is provided according to
IECC 2021. (1/2 point).

* Building Features — Use of Solar Ban glass on all south- and west-facing
windows. Here, Solar Ban 90 is on all windows. (1/2 poinf).

e Building Features — Floor-to-ceiling height of 11-feet on all floors in non-
residential developments, to facilitate natural ventilation. Here, floor-to-ceiling
heights of 24-feet is being provided. (1/2 point).

Overall, the additional warehouse building and landscaping provided will enhance the

Property and surrounding area. Thank you in advance for your time and consideration regarding
this application. Please feel free to contact me should you have any questions or concems.

Sincerely,
KAEMPFER CROWELL

LAS VEGAS - » RENOD ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kcnvlaw.com %Jr ZL! *65{)7 5



September 4, 2024 KAEMPFER
Page 4 :

| CROWELL
Elisabeth E. Olson

EEO/ldg

LAS VEGAS ¢« RENO ¢ CARSON CITY

www.kenvliaw.com
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11/06/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING /
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST / \

UC-24-0436-MANNA INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC: /»’/ 7
/\

USE PERMIT for a vehicle wash. '
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the followingz1) residentié\adjacency
{a kAl

standards; 2) buffering and screening; and 3) sidewalks.

DESIGN REVIEW for a vehicle wash in conjunction with an £x ) shop\ﬁ}i\ng cer&‘m; ona

portion of 4.09 acres in a CG (Commercial General) Zone. \ \
\ b
Generally located on the west side of Sandhill Road and He south’side #f Resert Inn Road within
Paradise. TS/sd/kh (For possible action)
/

U
f N
RELATED INFORMATION: s

/ A
APN: {
161-18-123-002 through 161-18-123-004,ptn

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STA!

1. a. Allow roll-u thead ddprs tovface bject to residential residency
standards mnﬁﬁe per Secti 54 .06N.
b. e setback for\a trash enclogtre to a lot subject to residential residency

aet where 50 feet is required (an 82% reduction).
quired/landscape buffer where 15 feet of landscaping with double
ired along the west property line per Section 30.

. wall as a buffer where an 8§ feet high decorative
P is ryguired alpng the West property line per Section 30.04.02.
3./ Allow an atthched sidewalk to remain on Desert Inn Road where a detached sidewalk is

Site Acreage: 4.09 (entire shopping center)

Project Type: Vehicle wash

Building Height (feet): 35

Square Feet: 24,476 (Building A)/8,695 (Building B)/5,827 (vehicle wash)
Parking Required/Provided: 100/133

L 4
e
®
L 4
[
®



e Sustainability Required/Provided:7/8.5

Site Plans
The plans depict an existing shopping center consisting of 2 buildings with resta ant aqd retail
uses on the south (Building A) and northeast (Building B) of the site, and a ve

on the northwest side of the site. The vehicle sale building will be demolish
new vehicle wash facility. The shopping center including the proposed vehi

turn west and enter into the tunnel and egress at the wester
enter the vacuum stations drive aisle and/or exit out w

provided both from the right-of-way
building on-site.

Landscaping
The plan depicts areas of ney

e plans ¥epict g 35 fogt high vehicle wash facility with a tunnel and vacuum station along with
assbeiated equipment icorporate architectural measures to break-up the building mass with
varied rooflinés, recegsing of windows, doorways, change in surface colors and materials. A pair
of roll*yp doors arc located at cach end of the tunnel away from the right-of-way with the
building rien}@(iﬁr: an east to west direction.

W
Floor Plans
The plans depict a floor plan for the vehicle wash facility with customer service, data room,
restroom, vending, breakroom, and utility room.



/\

Signage
Signage is not a part of this application.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states the existing building at 3745 E. Desert Inn Road, which i
be demolished for a new vehicle wash facility. Both Buildings A and
proposed use will serve the neighborhood within immediate proximity!
residential communities to the west and south of this location to
However, for the convenience of immediate residents, this carwash is
screened by an existing 6 foot high CMU wall.

and end at the edge of the car wash building. Trees have\been added evefy 30 feet on center and

alternating off-sets every 15 feet.

Currently there is an existing 6 foot high CMU bhleck wall a}m\lg the west property line adjacent
to the Garden Parkway, which is the inggess/egress to*the resideﬁes to the west. Another waiver

of development standards request is for the setback for therash ericlosure and the roll-up
overhead doors on the west side of the) car \\i‘é The ap icah\, as attempted on multiple

occasions to contact the HOA for thclr support of address their concerns. The proposed hours of
operation are Monday through-F
p.m. and Sundays from 1

iday 10:08 a.m
200 a.m. t0\3:00 p.n.

5: O/0p<n/ ,Raturday from 9:00 a.m. to 6:00

Prior Land Use Re uests

&
\
Application (’Requew R / Action Date
. Number
UC-18-0004 Iri reased the number o/7ehicles (automobiles) | Approved | March
aved oufside by BCC | 2018

DR-0076-17 \th remo‘&el/modlﬁ(catmns to fagade within the | Approved | March
existin

shoppm center by PC 2017
f@C-O{/fZTS\ Esta Bi}sh%\a sgpiﬁer club with a portion of the retail | Approved | May 2016
buildi by PC

ADR-1218-07 \Establgshed a 12,000 square foot retail building Approved | September
) by ZA | 2007
DR—O443 (}8\/ Est/abﬁshed a 9,600 square foot retail building Approved | April
by PC 2003

ucC- 1256-80 /F( stablished live entertainment (disco floor) in a | Approved | Scptember
% restaurant within the existing shopping center by PC 1980

A%



Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
{Overlay) N
North | Corridor Mixed-Use CG Retail shoppi@éénteﬁ
South | Compact Neighborhood (up to | RM18 Single—fyffy residefitial
& West | 18 du/ac) %
East Corridor Mixed-Use CG Reta)l/shopping ceﬁ\er
/\ \

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is€onsisjenit with the Master Pl d
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning

Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a casé by sase basis it conmde ation of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall n in~Ng_substarijal or due adverse effect on
adjacent pmperties character of the, neighborhood cond ons, parking, public

the public health, safety,
and general Welfare and will be adequtely served by pubh improvements, facilities, and

While the setback to th adjacent residential
private right-of-way,and theactual distance t§ the regidential lots is approximately 200 feet. The
private right-of-way of Géarden /Aventie and the comprhon elements of the residential property to
the south and west, serv an additienal buffer due to their width. The common element
consists of existing\landscape strips. A vehicl€Avash use is a common amenity, and the area has
multiple residential communiti€s that can berefit from this service. Staff could normally support
the usg; owg'\?ér\sili: staff is\not suppdrting the design review and waivers of development

:{: is 40-feet, that area consists of common lots and

sta ards staff canngt stpport this request.

Waxve‘fs/ofDXelonmeﬁt Sﬁ\ndar{

The appljcant sh 1 have| the bufden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
r its proposed Jocation by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
su ,fcct property Avill ngt be affected in a substantially adverse mannet; 2) the proposal wﬂl not

2 and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare and 3) the
proposal will adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
improvemenig, facilities, or services

Waiver of Development Standards #1a & #1b

Staff cannot support the requested waiver of development to allow for the overhead roll-up doors
to face residential uses. If the required buffering had been provided, considering the fact that
there is a private right-of-way between the proposed facility and the houses, staff could support
* this request. While the plans do show some landscaping along the drive aisle of the vehicle wash




tunnel, the Code stipulates that roll-up overhead doors must be screened. The application and
plans show a non-intense landscape buffer that does not meet the intent of the Code; therefore,
staff cannot support this request.

Code stipulates any trash enclosure must be set back a minimum of 50 feet to apy resideptial use.

The applicant has placed the trash enclosure in the western exterior of the v Icle wagh area and
is 36 feet away from the property line. The adjacent residential parcel to thé west is éver 200 feet
to the actual residential buildings, however, the Code stipulates setbagk to the propérty line of
any residential use. Due to the intent of the Code staff cannot gukport thé\reduction of the
setback for the proposed location for the trash enclosure.

Waiver of Develowment Standards #Za

provides 128 feet of separation along with a ,}eu{dscape stripy on the ‘West exterior of the existing
block wall facing towards the remdentlal ildings, however, stipulates that an intense
landscape buffer shall be provided whe adJacent to~a less intensive use with 15 feet in width

evergreen trees planted off-set at 20 fe¢f on aenter.  the itent of'the Code, staff cannot
support this request. %

Waiver of Development Standards #2b
Staff has no issue w1th the'request a there i§an ex1?ag blowk wall along the west property line.

ondition of the wall \along with the private driveway width will serve to
he regfdentes to the wes How ver, since staff is not supportmg the design

Developm of the bject préperiy-is_revigwed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
}S&gmmous nd compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
cmlgsién characteristids akd others architectural and aesthetic features are not unmsightly or
desirghle in_appearancepand 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent

( roadwhys or néighborh dt?a\ffi .

€ partiaﬂ}redev lopm mt of the retail center will overall enhance the immediate area with new

én expanded dscaging both internally and along the streetscape. Pedestrian pathways are

applicant is installing these to improve upon pedestrian safety and reduce
lation. The proposed vehicle wash development will be oriented to limit the

impact of visual effects on the right-of-way for Desert Inn Road with new landscaping and
archltectu%a}/éeasure to reduce unsightly blank walls. Included with this new development are
sustainability measures to reduce environmental impacts. The applicant is providing for 8.5
points where 7 points is required. However, since staff is not recommending approval of the
above waiver of development standards for elimination of a required landscape buffer, roll-up
overhead doors facing residential uses and trash enclosure, staff cannot support this request.

now xequired, and 1l



Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3

Staff cannot support the request to not install detached sidewalks along Desert Ann Road.
Detached sidewalks along streets provide a safer pathway for pedestrians by jdcreasing the
distance from traffic and with the redevelopment, staff finds that it is imperatiy€ to provide the
detached sidewalks.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds'that the applicatio is consigtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the MastepPlan, Fitle 30, and/or\the Nevada
Revised Statutes. '

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e Certificate of Occupancy and/or usiness licerise shall nog be issusd without approval of a
Certificate of Compliance.
e Applicant is advised within 2

time; a substantial ¢ circumstances’ or re latipfis may warrant denial or added
conditions to an ¢ ensmn oftime; the extensio of tirfie may be denied if the project has
not commenceg/or there has bekn no stant {al work towards complenon W1thm the time

o ~Drainage Study nd compliance;
Traffic study apd cpmpliante;
/" e Reconstruct anyunised driveways with full off-site improvements;
< ¢ 30 days tp coordinate \wjth Public Works - Design Division and submit separate document
: if\required, for dqdication of any necessary right-of-way and easements. 90 days to record
said\separate dogument for the Sandhill Road and Desert Inn Road improvement project.
Applicart is agvised that off-site improvement permits may be required.

Fire %em:zu/meau
o b}\i?/ ent.
Clark County Water Reclamation Distriet (CCWRD)

e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tracking
#0414-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.



TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:

PROTESTS: A
\\

APPLICANT: DESERT INN PARTNERS, LLC / Vd

CONTACT: CHRIS HART, 294 WALNUT VILLAGE LANE, HENDERS , NV /59012

< /\ \
"

///\ D




Department of Comprehensi\'re"Planning
Application Form

ASSESSOR PARCEL is): 161-18-123-002 and 161-18-123-003

PROPERTY ADDRESS/ CROSS STREETS: 3745 East Desert Inn Rd. Las Vegas Nevada §9121

i ! : __ DETAILED SUMMARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
Demolish existing building of 2,580 S.F. and build a new car wash of 5,827 8.F.

_ ; : : _ PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION

NAME: _Desert Inn Partners LLC Manager Benjamin Donel

ADDRESS:_6126 Washington Blvd. Suite 300

city: Culver City o STATE: CA ZIP CODE: #0232
TELEPHONE: 310-864-7600  cru. 310-864-76800  EmAIL: ben@sunsetequitygroup.com

APPLICANT INFORMATION {must match onfine record)

NAME: Sean Nourani Architect
ADDRESS: 2115 West Crescent Ave. #261

city: Culver City STATE: CA__ ZIP CODE; 92801 REF CONTACT ID #
TELEPHONE: 434-365-2070  CELL 434-365-20 70 EMAIL: architeciseannourani@outiook.com

CORRESPONDENT INFORMATION (must match online record)

NAME: Chriert
ADDRESS: 248 Walnut Village Lane

crry: _Henderson , STATE: NV __ ZIPCODE: #0922 REF CONTACTID# Q0% | Y
TELEPHONE: 702-882-8263  CELL 702-882-8263  EMAIL: cmhwrs@omateon

*Correspondent will receive all communication on submitted application(s).

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the properly involved in this application,
or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atiached legal description, all
plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned and understands that this application must be complete and accurate before 2 hearing can be
conducted, (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or ils designes, to enter the premises and to install
a erty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

ny required signs on sai e,
&C@ Ponigmnlione [ 5/”1/3?

— -
Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print) Date
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Af Chlt@@f Sean Nourani

AP+E  Architects, Planners,  Engineers

2115 West crescent Avenue Suite 261 Anaheim California 92801
Telephone: 424 365 2070 Fax: 714 844 4371 Email: architectseannourani@outlook.com
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e Demolish the existing building 2580 S.F. and build a new self-service drivethrough
automated car wash 5827 S.F.

Project location; { . }Q‘/ {j E:ﬁ:i

3745 East Desert Inn Road Las Vegas Nevada 89121 !\}»

Ehionrsmiodivy i o
PTONENY fnams
CTGREIY OwWnet

Desert Inn partners LLC

Manager: Benjamin Donel

6125 Washington Bivd. Culver City Ca 90232 Telephone
310 864 7600

Hroject jushiication narrative
Demalish existing building at 3745 E Desert Inn Road, which is Building “C" which is 2,850 square feet.
Proposed Automated Self Service Drive Through Carwash, Building Area 5,827 square feet.

Existing Buildings "A" and "B" to remain. No Earthwork Grading Proposed
Building height 35 feet with a stucco finish

The purpose of this car wash is to serve the neighborhood within immediate proximity. There are
multiple residential communities to the west and south of this location to benefit from this service.
However, for the convenience of immediate residents, this car wash is 252'-8" away. We will be
applying for Use Permit for this condition, as we have we have 53" from the residence to the 8 CMU
wall two private roads 25 per road (Garden Parkway) with a 30° landscape median, ¢ sidewalk, 15

landscape buffer, a 6 CMU wall at the East property line and 71’ to the nearest vacuum parking
stall.

The nearest similar car wash is located outside of this area and within a commercial sefting. That is
why this car wash will serve a convenience for the neighborhood. This car wash is designed to well

accommodate participants by having extra wide vacuum stalls with a well-designed one-way drive
aisle.

We are requesting a Waiver of Development Standards for “Detached Sidewalk” as there is existing

attached sidewalk and the affected area is less than 300’ in length. The existing attached sidewalk
will have 10" to 15" of landscaping berm behind the sidewalk and end at the edge of the car wash

building. Where streetlights are located along Desert Inn Road, we will have 15 of landscaping
berm to accommodate for the additional 5 to allow the streetlights to be maintained. Trees have
been added every 30° on center and alternating offsets every 15". We are also proposing a well
landscape aisles and surroundings with screen walls at the property lines. The car wash is also well
screened from the immediate street by a wide front area landscaping and trees.

Landscape plans will be revised to show a table of required trees, proposed, trees by parking, street
and buffer sections. Thia table will also call out caliper size, height, tree type and canopy area to
show compliance with Table 30.04-1

We will be requesting a waiver for 30.04.02 for the 15' landscape buffer and 8’ foot decorative walf

(o



at the east property line, as we there is an existing 6" CMU wall and a 15’ existing landscape buffer
adjacent to the east property line.

Vacuum stalls have been designed to be 12’ wide to allow for the car doors to be open. Table

30.04-3 requires that the stalls be a minimum of &' so the 12’ wide spaces meet the minimum
requirement.

Hours of operation proposed are with consideration of neighborhood comfort and convenience.

Monday through Friday 8:00 am to 7:00 pm. Saturday 9:00 am to 8:00 pm and Sundays from
10:00 am to 5:00 pm. This will comply with no noise after 10 pm and before 7 am.

We also plan on having two full-time employees on site during the business operation,
That is for the convenience of participants, to assist with any needs they might have and keeping
this location clean and fully operational.

We are requesting a Waiver of Development Standards for the setback for the trash enclosure and
the loading zone on the west side of the car wash. We had attermnpted on multiple occasions to
contact the HOA and to get the approval so that an Administrative Waiver could be obtained but to
no avail. Based on this we request the Waiver for the setback of 200" be reduced to 164", This
measurement is at the adjacent residential block wall to the loading zone space. The nearest
actually multi-family residential building is 217’ away. The multi-family development is separated by
Garden Parkway which is a heavily landscape drive entrance that is 128’ in width.

In addition to the above Waiver of Development Standards we are requesting a Waiver for the roll up
door adjacent to a residential development. Title 30.04.06N provides that no roll up door can face
an residential development, however the roll up door only has the option as the roll up doors can't
face the public right-of-way. To meet the intent f Title 30, Section 30.04.02 provides direction for
screening and buffering, with the 128’ wide Garden Parkway and the landscape island adjacent to
the exit drive aisle the intent of Title 30 we feel is being met,

U W @;,\3%0



